

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

No. 23-356

EUGENE VOLOKH, LOCALS TECHNOLOGY INC., RUMBLE CANADA
INC.,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,
Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 22-cv-10195
Honorable Andrew L. Carter, Jr., District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

[Caption continued on next page]

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Katie Townsend
Gabe Rottman
Grayson Clary
Emily Hockett
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
bruce.brown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The First Amendment’s protection for the exercise of editorial judgment is virtually absolute.	4
II. New York’s Hateful Conduct Law chills the exercise of editorial judgment by compelling speakers to disclose or alter their editorial standards.	7
A. Compelling a speaker to disclose or alter their editorial standards burdens expression entitled to full First Amendment protection.	8
B. Requiring disclosure of a private publisher’s editorial standards compels expression that is neither “factual” nor “uncontroversial.”	13
C. Coercing a speaker to disclose or alter editorial standards is “unduly burdensome” under the <i>Zauderer</i> standard.	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	6
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 707 F. App'x 588 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	7
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	8, 10
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)	3
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Ent. Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	13, 15
<i>Evergreen Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Hay v. N.Y. Media LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-6135, 2021 WL 2741653 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-1727, 2022 WL 710902 (2d Cir. Mar. 10, 2022)	12
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	3, 7

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....7

Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....4, 5, 9

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....3, 5, 6

Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.,
60 Cal. App. 5th 12 (2021)12

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....11

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....13

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....14

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y General,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)9

Newspaper Guild of Greater Phila., Loc. 10 v. NLRB,
636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....4, 10, 11

Passaic Daily News v. NLRB,
736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984)6

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.,
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....12

Prager Univ. v. Google LLC,
951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)11, 12

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....8

Robinson v. Hunt County,
921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)10, 14

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....9

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....9

Veilleux v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,
206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....12

Wash. Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....7

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc(1)–(5)3, 4, 10

Other Authorities

Brief Amici Curiae of the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
et al.,
NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Attorney General, Florida,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) (No. 21-12355)1

Brief Amici Curiae of the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
et al.,
NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton,
49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) (No. 21-51178)1
